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MEMORIAL OF THE INTER-AMERICAN COMIMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
ON THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

IN THE CASE OF: 000030

GEORGE CONSTANTINE £7 AL.
AGAINST

THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (11.787}

1. BACKGROUND

This Memorizl is submitted on behalf of the Inter-American Commission on Human
Rignts {hereinafter the "Commission”) pursuant 10 Article 36{5} of the Rules of Procedure
of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights {hereinzfter the "Honorable Court® or the
"Court”} in the Case of George Constantine et af (11.787). It responds to the June 15,
2000 communication of the Honorable Court, Ref: CDH-11.787-005, transmitting io ihe
Commission a copy of the communication from ihe Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
(hereinafter the "State” or "Trinidad and Tobago”) dated June 14, 2000, in which the
State submitted its preliminary objection to the Honorabdble Court's jurisdiction in ihe
Constantine ef al. Case.

On Feoruary 22, 2000, the Commission filed with the Honorable Court an
Applicetion pursuant 10 Articles 51 and 61 of the American Convention on Human Righis
(hereinafter the "Convention™) and Articles 32 znd 33 of the Rules of Procedure of the
Honorable Court, in the Constantine et a/. Case. This zpplicaiion consolidated the
complaints of George Constaniing and 23 other inmates on death row in the Repubdlic of
Trinidad and Tobago thereinafter the “victims"”), which had previously been lodged with
the Commission by iS5 firms of Solicitors in London, United Kingdem {hereinaiter the
“Petitioners™). The complaints relaie 10 the victims’ triglis, convictions and sentencing o
mandatory death penaities for the crime of murder under Trinidad and Tobago's Offences
Against the Person Act.’

In its Application before the Honorable Court, the Commission raises six princinal
claims in connection with the criminal oroceedings of some or all of the victims in these
cases. First, it argues that the State is responsible for violating the righis of all of the
victims under Articles 4(1}, 4(6}. 5(1), 5(2} and 8(1) oi the Convention, by senitencing
inem 10 mandatory deaih penalties, and by iailing 10 provide these victims with effective
or adequate opportunities 10 engage in the process for granting amnesty, pardon ofr
commutation of sentence in Trinidad znd Tobago. Second, the Commission arques that
the State is responsible {or violating the rights of victims in 17 cases under Article 7{3)
and 8(1) of the Convention, in relation to the delays in their crimingl oroceedings. Thid,
the Commission argues that the State's iailure 10 provide under its domestic law ior the

* Offences Agsins: the Porson Aot (3 Aprit 1825}, Laves ¢f Trinidad end Tedead, Ch. 11.08, Commission’s Applicaiion,
exrdbn 7.
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rights under Articles 7(5) and 8{1) of the Convention io irial within a reasonable time
violates its obligations under Article Z of the Convention, and iis failure io provide for
recourse to a compeient court or tribunal for protection against acis thai violate Articles
7(5) and 3(1) of the Convention violates tne righis oi these same viciims to judicizal
protection under Ariicle 25 of the Convention. Fourth, the Commitssion contends that the

tate is responsible for violating the rights of the victims in 15 cases under Articles 3(1)
and 5(2) of the Convention, by reason of the conditions of detention experienced by
those viciims. Fifth, the Commission argues thzt the Siaie is responsible for violating the
rights of the viciims in two of the cases 10 a fair triel under Article 8(2) of :he
Convention, in conneciion with the criminal proceedings that resulied in their desth
sentences. Finally, the Commission submits thst the State has violated tihe rights oi ihe
victims in 9 cases under Articles £{1} and 25 of the Convention by failing 1o make legal
2id effectively available to ihe victims to pursue Constitutional Motions in the domestic
courts in connection with the criminal proceedings against them.

By communication dated April 14, 2000, a copy of which was received by the
Commission on the same date, the Honorable Court notiiied the respondent State of the
Commission’s Apphlication iIn accordance with Article 35 of the Court’s Rules of
Procedure.

By communicztion dated June 15, 2000 and received by the Commission on the
same date, the Honorable Court informed the Commission that the State had submitied 2
preliminary objection and supporiing iegal arguments in the Constantine et &/. Case.

. STATE'S LEGAL ARGUMENTS ON ITS PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

In 1ts preliminary objection, the Staie obiects 10 the jurisdiction ot the Honorable
Court in the Constantine et a/. Case on three grounds. First, the Staie argues thai there is
no evidence that the Court accepted junsdiction in respect oi the Constantine et &/f.
matter within the three month perniod stipulated under Article 51 o7 the Convention.

Second, the Stiate argues tha: its "second reservation” to the American
Convention, by which it deciared its accepiance oi the Honorable Court's compulsory
jurisdiction, precludes any jurisdiction of the Honorable Court in the Constantine et al.
Case. The State's second reservation to the Convention provides as follows:

2. As reaards Article 62 oif the Conveniion. the Goveramsn: of the Repuelic of Tannidad and
Tobago recognizes the cemouisory junisdiciion of the Inter-American Court of Humszan Righis
as stated in said ariicle znly 10 such axient that racogniiion is consisient with the relevant

g,
il

sections of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobage; and arevidec iha: any
judgmant of the Couri dses not ininnae, crea:s or 2bolish anv exisiing rights ¢r duzies of any
prrseta citizen.

Based upon this provision, the State effectively coniends that it subjected its
acceptance of the Honorable Court's jurisdiction to two terms Or conditions, namely: only
to the extent that such recognition is consisient with the “relevani sections” of ine
State's Constitution: and provided that any judgment of the Court does not infringe,
create or abolish any “"existing rignt or duty” of any privaie citizen. The State argues that
these qualifications preciude ihe Honorable Court from exercising junsciciion in the
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Constantine et a/. Case. The Siaie has not, however, particularized in 1ts legal arguments
the manner in which i1t alleges these qualifications should be interpreted so as to degiive
the Honorzble Court of jurisdiction in the present case. Consequently, the Commission is
unable to respond fully to the State's objection in this respect.

A

Third, as an alternative to its second ground, the State argues that if the terms in
the Siate’s declaration of acceptance of the Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction are

found 1o be invalid, they cannot be severed, with ihe result that the Staie's declaration
must be considered null ab instio.

. SUNMMARY OF CONMMISSION'S POSITION

To summarize the Commission's legal arguments developed below, it is the
Commission’s position that the State’'s objections find ne basis in law and should be
rejected.

With respect to the State's first ground, the Commission considers that ithe phrase
“Its jurisdiction accepted” in Article 51 oi the Convention is properly interpreted as
modifying the reference in Article 51 1o “"the Court”, so as to clarify that the Commission
IS precluded from preparing a report vnder Article 51 of the Convention in those cases
where the State concerned has accepted the compulsory jurisdiction of the Court 2nd
either the Commission or the State submits the matter to the Court within the three-
month period under Article 51. The phrase should not, 2s the State has suggested, be
interoreted as modifying the reierence in Article 31 10 "the maiter” so as to require the
Honoravble Court 10 acceopt jurisdiction over the appiication within the three-month period
prescribed thereunder. In the piesent case, ine Republic of Trinidad and Tobago had
accepted the Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction on May 28, 1821, and the
Commission filed the application with the Court within the three-month period following
transmission to the State of the Commission's report under Article 50 of the Convention.
Consequently, the provisions of Article 51 oi the Convention present no bar to the
Honorable Court’s iurisdiction in the Consianiine et a/. Case.

With respeci to the Stzte's seconc¢ and third crounds, the Commission submits
that the two terms in the State's ceclaration of acceptance of the Honorable Court's
compulsory jurisdiction under Article 62 of the Convention do not preclude the Honorabdle
Court's jurisdiction in the Consiantine et &/. Case. Fusi, the terms, while obscure, can be
interoreted conjunctively as concerning the non-self-execuiing nature under the State’s
domestic law of the Court's judgmenis and therefore as having @ meaning that does not
deprive the Court of jurisdiciion to hear and determine the present Application.
Alternatively. to the exten: that the terms are interpreted to purport tO aeprive the Court
of jurisdiction in this case, the terms should be considered excessively vague ang
ambiguous for this purpose, incompatiole with Articles 62 and 75 of the Convention and
its object and purpose, and therefore impermissible, and should be severed from wne
State's declaration of acceptance of the Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction.
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V. THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 51 OF THE CONVENTION HAVE BEEN
SATISFIED IN THE PRESENT APPLICATION

Nl
Pt

The Stiate firsi objects to the jurisdiction of the Honorable Court on the basis that
there is no evidence ithat the Couit "accepied jurisdiction” in respect of the Constantine
et al. matter within the three-month period stipulated under Article 51{i} of the
Convention. In so arguing, the State appears to rely upon the phrase “its jurisdiction
accepied” in Article 31 of the Convention, as modifying the reference in the Article to
“the matter” being submitted to the Honorable Court.

Ariicle 51(1) of the Convention reads as foilows:

if. vathin a2 period of thrce months from the dzte of the t:znsmiital 2f the tesort of ihe
Ccmmissicn 1o the statss concarnsd, the matier has no: either been setzled or submizted by
tne Commission cor by the s:izte concemned to ihe Court &g its jurisdiction sCccsoled, ihe
Commission mey, by the voiz of an absolute mejoriiy of 1is members, set {orth iIts opinion and
conclusions CconcarninNG the guesiion sudmiti2d for its consicerztion. [2mchasis acdzd)

I is the Commission's position that the pihrase "and its jurisdiction sccepted”
under this provision should be interpreted as modifying the reference in Article 31 to "the
Court”, so as to clarify that the Commission is precluded irom preparing a2 report under
Article 51 of the Convention in those czses where the State concerned has zccepied the
compulsory junsdiction of the Court in zccordance witn Article 62 of the Convention and
either the Commission or the Court submits the matter o the Court within the three-
month period under Article 51. The phrase should not, as the State has suggested, be
interpreted as modifying the reierence in Article 51 to "the matter”, so as to require the
Honorable Court to accept jurisdiction over tne application within the three-month period
prescribed thereunder.

To interoret Article 51 of ihe Convention in the manner advocated by the State
would not accord with the ordinary meaning of the terms of the provision in their coniext
and in the light of the object and purpose of the Convention,? and would be inconsistent
with other provisions of the Convention, the Honorable Court's Statute, and tne Court’'s
vwell-established procedurg snd iurisprudence. More gsarticulaily, to adopt the State's
interpretation of Article 51 of the Convention would necessarily require the Honorable
Court 1o make a determination as to whetiher it has jurisdiction to entertain a matter
within the same three-month period prescribed for the Commission or 38 state 10 submii a
matter to the Court. Such an interpretation is plainly not wviable, as it would inevitaily
provide parties with insufiicient time following the reference of a matter to raise
jurisdictional objections, for & hearing on jurisdictionz! issues, or for the Court to make a
determination respecting its jurisdiction in a given case. As a consequence, the Honorzble
Couri would lose jurisdiction in most, if not all. of the cases submiited 10 it. Such an
inierpretation of Articie 51 would be irrational in the context of the Convention as 3
whole, and is plainly incompatiple with the object and purpose of ihe Convention.

2 Anticle 3i(1) of the Viennz Canveatinn on the Lave of Treatis: orovides that Tiegj wreety shcll be int2ipr2i2d 10 gOOGd iSIN D
zccordance vith ths orGinany mezning 2 b2 given o the ierms of the weaty 18 2K CoNISXt &nd 10 iz 51 1ie cbyect ang

OUIPOSE. ™
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Interpreting Article 51 as speaking to the accepiance by the staie concerned of
the Court’'s compulsory jurisdiction under Article 62 of the Convention, on the o:her
hand, is consistent with the Convention's object and purpose, and is reinforced by other
provisions of the Convention and the Honorable Court's Statute. as well as the Court's
well-established procedure and jurisprudence. Article 61 of the Convention, for example,
expressly mandates compliance with Articles 48 to 50, but not Article 51, as a
precondition for the Court to hear a case. Similarly, Article 2 of the Honorable Court's
Statute defines the Court's adjudicatory jurisdiction in terms of Ariicles 81, 682 and 63,
out not Article 51, of the Convention. Further, Article 36 of the Honorabie Court Ruies of
Procedures provides a period of two months from ithe date of notification of an
application for parties to raise preliminary objections, and 2 further thirty dates for the
suomission of any further written briefs on the preliminary objections. The timing of this
process is cleariy incompatible with an interpreiation of Article 51 of the Convention that
would require junsdictional objections to be determined within three monihs of the date
of transmission of the Commission's Article 50 report. Moreover, the Honorable Court
nas consistently determined in its jurisprudence that Article 51 of the Convention reaquires
a matter to be filed with the Court within the three-month period under Ariicle 51, but
has never interpreted Ariicle 51 to require the Court to determine its jurisdiction over the
case within this same three-month period.® Indeed, had such a requirement applied, the
Honorable Court would have lost jurisdiction in most, if not all, of its previous contentious
cases.

Even In respect of the requirement under Article 51 of the Convention thai an
application be tfiled with the Honorable Court within the three-month pernod prescribed
thereunder, the Court has held thzat the time iimit, while of a oreclusive character, is not
fatal with regzard 10 the submission of a case to ithe Couri where special circumstances
exist.” In particular, the Honorable Court has suggested in this conneciion that an
application containing serious charges cannoi be deemed 10 have lapsed simply on the
grounds oi a brief lapse in the time period under Article 51 of the Convention and, more
generaliy, that the Court's procedural system as 2 means oi atiaining justice cannot be
sacrnificed for the sake of mere formahties.” Given the urgency of the issues raised in ihe

present Application before the Court, namely the legitimacy of the viciims' pending
executions, the Commission submits that the State shouid not be permitted to defeat the

.Honorable Court’s jurisdiciion over the case based upon z misguided interpretation of the
procedural period under Article 51 of the Convention.

In ithe present meatier, the Commission transmitted its Article 50 report to the
Staie on November 22, 1998, and subsequently filed its application with the Honorable
Court on February 22, 2000 and therefore within the three-monith penod under Article
51.% In addition, the apglication weas submitted in respect of a Staie. ihe Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, which had accepted the compulscry jurisdiction of the Honorable

> See a.qg. FA Count H.R., Veissquor Rodripuez Csss, Fosliminzsry Obisctions, Juaamsn: of lun 2-’-5. i3
oaré. 63; f-‘a:.-.-'? Garbi end Sols Cosrgles Cases, Frzlimin2ry Objeciions, Judgmza: cf Juns 23, 1287, Sy
Goa’mﬂz Cruz Case, Preliminary Gbjecticns, Judgmens of June 28, 15872, sp-,- C Mo, 3, para. 5.

T See A Couvri HR, Advisory Ooinsen OC-12/53 oif Juby 716, 1893, Certam A1::idures of the Ini er-.-..r-enr:aﬁ Corminnussioh G
Human Rights 1Aris. 47, $2, £, &6, £€7, 50 end 57 6f the Armericsn Convention on HFumen 2ighish, Ser. A N0, 13, pars. 31,
> See IJA Court H.A. . Cayars Czso, Prehiminany Objecticns, Juigment 0 Feheuany S, 1ST8,

Se
= See 2.6. Poniagus Mﬁraf.:s e1 &8 Cazss, Picliminzry Objeciions, Judamsat of lzavary 23, 1825, Series C Mo, 23, paras. £4-
30.
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Court on May 28, 1991 and which remains bound by those obligations in respect of the
oresent cases pursuant 10 78{2) of the Convention. According, ihe provisions of Article
o1 of the Convention nave been satisfied in the Constsntine ef 5/. maiter and present no
bar to the Honorable Court's jurisdiction.

V. THE STATE'S DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE UNDER ARTICLE 62 OF THE
CONVENTION AND THE HONORABLE COURT'S JURISDICTION

In the second and third grounds for its preliminary objection. the Siate argues that
its "second reservation” to the American Convention, by which it declared its acceptance
of the Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction, precludes any jurisdiciion of the
Honorable Court in the Consiantine er &/. Case, and in any event canrnot be severed from
the State’'s declaration.

Article 62 of the Convention provides as follows:

1 A State Pariy may, uvpon cepositing its insiryment of raufication or adhersnce 0 this
Convention, or at any subsscguen:t :ime, cdeclsre tha: it recognizes as dincina, ipso iscic. znd not
requiring special agreemens, the jurisdiciion of the Cour: on 2! mztiers ralzune :6 tha int=srpretaticn or
apolicsticn of this Convenition.

2 Such cdeclareticn may be made unconditionally, cn the condition of reciprocity, for 3 specified
period, or ior speciific czses. It shall be presanted to the Secretary Generzi of the Organizsation, who
shall :ransimit copies thereof 1o the other member siaies oi :ne Organizatien znd (o the Secreisry of
the Caourt.

3. The jurisciction oi the Court shall comprise all cas2s concerming the initsrpretation and
apolicziion of the provisions 2f ihis Conventicn that are sudbmitied ic ii, provided tha: the Stares
Pariics 10 the case recognize or hava recognized such jurisciction, whether by special declarztion
pursuani 10 the preceding paragrapns, or dy a special aareament.

It 1s common grounc that at ine ime of accession 10 the Convention, the State
lodged a declaration, which it styled a second “reservation” io the Convention, in the

following terms:

i

2. As feaards Article 52 of the Convention, the Covernmant of the Xepubiic of Trinidad ang
T20ago racognizes the compulsory junsdiction of the Inter-Amencan Ccuit of Human Jights
as statad in said arlicle only 1o such exten:t that recogrition 1S consisient with he relevant
seciions ¢! the Constitution of the FRepublic of Trinidad and Tobacs, and droviced ihat anvy
judgment ¢of the Court do2s not ininnge, crezie or abolish any existing richis or duties of zny
privatg citizen.

q

It is apparent from the wording of the State's second reservation that, in actuality,
it constitutes a declaration of acceptance of the Honorable Court's compulsory
jurisdiction by the State pursuant to Article 82 of the Convention, which the State was
free to make. In arguing that the Honorable Court lacks jurisdiction in the Constantine et
al. Case, the State zppears to rely on both of the terms in its declaration, the first
providing that it accepts the State's jurisdiction “only to such extent that recognition 1s
consistent with the relevant sections of the Consiituiion of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago", and the second purporting to require that "any judgment of the Court does not
iniringe, create or abolish any existing rights or duties of any private citizen."”
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A. THE TERMS IN THE STATE'S DECLARATION ARE OBSCURE AND MUST
BE INTERPRETED BY THE HONORABLE COURT

With respect to the second ground for the State's preliminary objection, the
Commission first observes that the iterms contained in the Siate's declaration of
acceptence under Article 62 of the Cenvention are obscure, in that multiple meanings can
be ascribed to them. Consequently, the Honorable Court must determine whether a
discernsble meaning can be drawn irom the terms and, if so, what effeci those ierms
may have on the Court's compulsory jurisdiction in the present Application. In this
connection, the Honorable Court nas exclusive authority to determine its own jurisdiction,
including the mezaning and scope of 2ny qualifications purporied to be aitached to a
Sitaie’s declaration of accepiance under Article 6Z of the Convention.”’

The first term under the State's declaration is general in naiture znd has no
assigned meaning. For exampie, the term could be interpreted to mean that the Court is
precluded from hearing or rendering a judgment in a case if the rights under the
Convention alleged io have been violaied are not protecied under the State's
Constitution. Arguably, such an interpretation is unlikely to have been intended, &s it is
plain from Article {1} and Article 25{1}) of the Convention that the purpose of ihe
Convention is 1o ensure more effective protection of rights under the Convention and not
merely those affordec in national law. The State has not purported to make reservations
to these specific Articles, and must thereiore have intended adherence to the Convention
to give access to additional measures not already secured in domestic lawy.

Alternatively, the first term In the State's declaration could be intsroreted to mean
that, while the Honorzble Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine a matter, ihe
Honorable Court's judgment must be consistent wiih cerizin unstipulated sections of the
State’'s Consuiiution. In this context it is pertinent to observe that tne State specificzlly
acknowledges in the second pari of the declaration that the Honorable Court has
competence to give judgments in cases arising from Trinidad and Tobago.

In the further alternzative, the first term could be interpreted to mean tna:, provided
that there 1s no provision in the Constitution exoressly prohibiting the State from
accepting the Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction, the recognition of the Honorable
Court’s compulsory jurisdiction is complete and efiective. In this connection, the State
does not suggest that there are provisions of the Constitution that prohibit the Siate from
accepting the jurisdiction of the Honorable Court. Moreover, it can be argued ihat the
State's Constitution alloves ior, rather than prohibits. the exercise o1 jurisdiction by the
Court. For example, it is apparent from the judgment of the Judicial Committee of the
Privy Council in the Thomas and Hilaire case® ithat, iar from prohibiting effective access
to the Honorzble Court, the domestic constitutional requirement of due process requires
ihat such access be respecied while the Stzte adheres to the Convention. Moreover, with
respect to a possible future judgment by the Honorable Court that the mandatory death
penalty is unlawful, it is not the czse that the Constitution requires ihat every person

T See W& Counx H.R., 8eruch Ivchsr Sronscein v, Fere, Jusisdiciion, Judomen: (22 Seziembar 199%) (herecinsiier the “lveher
C3s€e™), paies. 32-3=2. Secs slso VA Count 5.5., Coasiiiutionegl Courr Cass, Junisdiction, Judgmant (24 Szpiamber 1989),
paras. 21-33.

* Seo Commission’s &pplizztian, Pant IV.E.
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sentenced to death be executed. In certiain cases, It is unconstitutional 10 execuie people
who have been unlawfully sentenced 1o dea:h.® In others, the Presidentizl right of pardon
can be eXercised to give eifect to the State's obligations under Article 4(6) of the
Convention. Thus, in & case where the judgment of the Honoratie Court determines that
to execute a person wou!d be a2 violation of the right not to be arbrirarily deprived of life
contrary to Article 4(1} of the Convention, the most urgent and apparent remedy would
be commutzation of the sentence of death. Such commutztion of the sentence of death is
an available remedy under the Constitution to give eifect i0 such a conclusion, and
therefore would not be contrary to the Caonstitution.

Similarly, the meaning and scope of the second term under the State’'s Declaration
1Is indistinct. Indeed, it 1s doubtiful whether it is a reservation to jurisdiction at all, since it
refers 1o ihe eifecis of a yjudgment of the Court under domestic law rather than restriction
upon the Court's jurisdiction 10 hear and determine a case. One cannot decide whether a
court has jurisdiction by regard to what the possible effect of the judgment may be.
Furtner, the judgments of the Honorzable Court are directed to the State as s State Party
to the Convention and noi 10 3ny piivaie citizen, and it is therefore difficult to see that
any judgment could infringe or 2bolish any existing rights and duties of the privaie citizen.
As 10 any judgment cresting a right or duty, it could not do soO unless the Staie’s
Constitution were amended 10 made ihe Honoracle Couri's judgmenis self-executing.
Insofar as the second term In the declaration may oe directied ai the rights afforded under
the Convention itself, it i1s =sppzarent that the principal purpose of fecouise to 2n
International iribunal is 10 provide additional safeguards and redress 1o citizens whersa
domestic law has not piovided for them. In this regard, the State has not purported to
take any reservations to Article i or 2 of the Convention, and further, has made no
reservation to the compsience of the Commission to act on complaints under the
Convention.

Multiple meanings can therefore be ascribed to ithe terms cof ihe Siaie’s
declaration. In these circumsiances, the Commission first submits that the Honorable
Court should interpret the terms conjunctively as concerning the non-self-executing
nature under the Stzate's domestic Iaw of the Court’s judgments and therefore as having a
meaning that does not deprive the Court of jurisdiciion to hear and determine the present
Application. Alternativeiy, to ihe extent ihat the terms are interpreied 1o ceprive the
Court of jurisdiction to hear and determine the present Aoplication, the terms should oe
considered excessively vague and ambiguous for this purpose, incompatible with Articles
62 and 75 of the Convention and its object and purpose, eand therefore impermissible.

B. THE TERMS IN THE STATE'S DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE CAN BE
INTERPRETED AS HAVING A MEANING THAT DOES NQOT DEPRIVE THE
HONORABLE COURT OF JURISDICTION

It is the Commission’s orincipal position that the terms contained in the State's
declaration of zcceptance of the Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction snould be
interpreied as having nesither the intention nor the effect of depriving the Court oi
jurisdiction to hear and determine the present Application. Rather, the qualifications

? Sze e.g. Fremr and pMorgan v. A.G. Far Jemsice [18S£1 2 A.C. 1 (2.C.), Cammission’'s Apalic2iion, Ixnibit 33.
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should be interpreted conjunctively ss concerning the non-self-execuiing nature o7 the

Honorable Court's judgments under the Stete's domestic law and therefore as having no
effect upon the State's acceptiance of the Court’'s compulsory jurisdiction.

In this connection, where the meaning of a qualification under an Ariicle 62
declaration 1s obscure, the Commission submits that the Court should endeavor to
iInterpret any such qualifications In 3 manner consistent with the presumed intent of a
declaration under Article 62 of the Conventiion, namely 10 recoagnize and give effect to
the compulsory iurisaiction of the Honorable Cour: as provided for under the Convention.

In the present case, the Commission contends that the first qualiiication is tc be
read with and confirmatoiy ofi the second gualification. As the second qualification iIs
limited to ine effect of the Court's judgments under domestic law and not the jurisdiction
of the Court to hear and determine claims against the State, it is the Commission's
position that the terms in the State's declaration can and should be interpreted as being
concerned with the interrelationship with the binding eifect of the Court’'s judgrnents
under Article 67 and 68 of the Convention and the Stzte's domestic Constitution. In
particular, the terms should be interpreted as conifirming that judgments of the Court are
not self-executing under Trninidad's domestic law, but rather that executive action is
necessary in order to give efieci to the OState's duties of compliance with such
judgments.’® The terms, so inierpreied, do not diminish the Siate's full acceptance of the
Honorable Court's compulsory jurisdiction i0 hear and deiermine cases agginst the Siate,
including the present Application. As construing the terms in this manner IS consistent
with the presumed intent of a declarzation under Article 62 of the Convention, namely to
recognize and give eifect 10 the compvulsory jurisdiction of the Honorable Court as
provided for under ithe Convention, the Commisston submits that the Court should adopt
this interpretation of the State's declaration and reject the State's pbreliminary odiection
on this basis.

C. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE TERMS IN THE STATE'S DECLARATION OF
ACCEPTANCE ARE INTERPRETED AS INTENDING TO DEPRIVE THE

HONORABLE COURT OF JURISDICTION IN THIS APPLICATION, THE
TERMS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IMPERMISSIBLE AND SEVERED FROM

THE DECLARATION
1. THE TERMS ARE INSUFFICIENTLY CLEAR AND SPECIFIC

To the extent that the State relies upon the terms of its declaration uncder Article
62 of the Convention to deprive the Honorable Court of jurisdiction 10 hear and determine
ihe present Application, the Commission submits that the terms of the declaration are not
sufficiently clear and speciiic for this purpose. In particular, the character and scope of
the terms are no: precisely defined so as to provide the Court, the Commission, State
Parties, or protecied indivicduals in Trinidad and Tobago with adequate notice of the
nature and extent of obligations assumed by the Siate under the Convention. Rather, ine
terms are excessively vague and ambiguous to determine their exact meaning and eifect
and should therefore be considered incapable of properly limiting the Court's jurisdiction

" See similarky Amicus Srief of Profzssor Veughan Lowe, 19 Novembar 1268, parzs. 25-30, 43.
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and therefore invalid. The Commission reiterates its arguments on this point asserted in
Part V.B of its Application in ihis Case.

In this regard, the Commission argues that & reservation 10 an international
Instrument or restrictions placed upon an international tribunal’s jurisdiction must be clear
and specific so that all of the parties concerned are aware of the scope of the obligations
undertakern 2nd the iimitations to them. Restrictions on obligations under human rights
Instruments such as the Convention must be particularly clear and discernable, and
especially in the context of conditions placed upon the Honorable Court's compulsory
jurisdiction, which ares specifically limited 10 those prescribed in Article 62 of tihe
Convention. * . : ..

While the American Convention does not contain a provision equivalent to Article
64(1), now Article 57(i), of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights
and Fundamental Freedoms, which prohibits reservations of a “general character”,’? the
Commission considers that the puipuses and principles underlying the prohibition of
reservations of this nature apply egually as & matier of general internaiional lzaw to the
interpretation of reservations and declarations under international human righis
instruments, including the American Convention.'* In a similar vein, the U.N. Human
Rights Committee has indicated that reseivations to human richts ireaties must be
specific and transparent, so that supervisory tribunals, those under the jurisdiction of the
reserving State, and other Siaie Pariies may be clear as to what obligations of hurman
rights compliance have or have not been undertaken.’® To permit otherwise weakens the
effectiveness of human nghts regimes, by rendering uncertain the content 2and
universality of the minimal protections prescribed under those regimes, as well as ihe
mechanisms by vwhich those rights are ensured and enforced.

‘! lvcher Cass, supra, pais. 3€. Sze aisc Constiiwiional Counn Csse, supra.
* Aricle 37 of ths Zuropsan Conwaaiica for hs r.oz:c-....n of =um:zn Rights anc Fundamenisl Freedoms, 33 smENICT DY
Froiocol NG, 11 (278 No. 128) of 11 wizy 1928, rezds as iollowars:

1||

1 Any Sizie may, whgn sicning this Convaniezn OF waen Z2p2ositing in.s 'i‘\...;rum...m o7 rzificaiion, make &
ressrvaticn in respect ¢f sny panticular provisian of the Convention 10 the =xiznt th2: aay Iz thea in iorce in its

ISTIONY 1S ROt 1IN conigrmiiy vath ths provision, Reservailons of 2 general chzracier ¢nall no: =e permitiss uncer
‘hls anticle.

2 ANy fegervanion made undgsr thas anicle ¢hall 2an12in 2 briaf c12temen: of ths Izw toncerned.

S2e eiso Eur. Count S.R., Bellos . Switzerlend. Judgmans, 2 .. . DEIZ
h4{i) of the Suropean Convention o prohibit ressreations that are "too vagus or broad ior i (0 be pos
£X3Ci Meening 3nd scone. ).

¥ The Internzs:itonal Count of Justica hzs rscoonized that th2 regime relating 15 the inerpreistion of feclarstions made uader
Arzicle 28 of thet Couri's Statuie iS5 not dendiczl 0 that esieblished ior the inter pre. cion of wrzauss oy ine Viznne

. 32 lim2rprsting Anicls
sigle 10 cetermuintg iheir

Convention on ths Law of Treaties. &: 1he same ume. tne I1ICJ has anrticulzied stmilar siandard rules tnat chouls guwbe e
INIsrpraiation daotn of resarvaaians znd of declarztions of agcepiance under soiionel clauses. See Fishieries Jurisdiction Case,
Supid, para. &§ (finding thzt hs relavan: words of 2 Cecglarziion @ 2£gspiang2 Gif w2 Coun’s wrnisdiccicn shouls Te

inerpretes 1 3 “natural ang 'Eascﬁade wisY, Naving due r2garg ¢ ine imention of the State consainec 3% the time wrhen its
sccepied ths comeoulsory junisdiciion oi ine Couri®); 1L.C.J)., £aslo-lranien O Co. C&se, Freliminary DOtisctiens, ICJ Ssporss,
1932, p. 103 (holdina that 2 daclaraticn of acceptance oi a2 tribunzl's Jurlsdicuon "mus: be aiermpreted 28 1T si1ands, N2VING
regard 10 the words acwually usac®); 1L.C.)., Cerrair Norwsegian Loéns Case, Judamean:, ICJ Razons, 1257, o, 27 {(nindino that
f‘"e;\,' reses/aticn 2 = rssty imus: e given efizs: 335 1t 5:anssT).

* UN.H.A.C., Cznaial Commani 25{32), Gensiel Cunm“': on issues relsting 1T ressrvatiens msg2 wpon satification of
scecassion 19 the Covenanit Oof ths Opuen=l Sroeiocols 1herelo, or in relation e Geclsiastions unger srugle =1 o7 the Tevenant,
U.M. Doc, CCPRIC/21/Rav.i/A&dd. 1 11922), para. (5.

RECEIVED DATE : 07/15/00 11:41 |



- iw wr A &

11 l)()Cchif)

The terms in the State’s declaration clearly fail to meet this standard. As outlined
previously, muliiple meanings can be ascribed to the terms of the State's declaration,
each with varying implications for the extent and rature cof the State's obligations under
the Convention. To the exient that the State relies upon the terms 10 qualify or modify
the extent to which the State 1s bound by the Honorable Court's compuisory jurisdiction,
therefore, it is maniiestly unclear from the plain words of the declaration what restrictions
the State has or has not purpor:ied to placs upon its obligations under Article 62 and
related provisions of the Convention. Further, the State has offered no clarification in its
legal arguments on this preliminary objection as to the proper interpretation of this
provision or in what specific manner it i1s alleced to deprive the Honorzble Court of
jurisdiction in the Constantine et al/. Case.

For example, as discussed cbove, the first term in the declaration could be
interpretes 1o mean that the Court is precluded from hearing or rendering a judgment in a
case if the rights under the Convention alleged to have been violated are not protected
under the State's Constitution. Alternatively, it could mean that, while the Honorable
Court has jurisdiction to hsar and determine a matter, the Honorable Court’'s judgment
must be consistent with ceriain unstipulated sections of the Stzie's Constitution. In the
further alternative, the term could be interpretec to mean that, provided that there iIs no
provision in the Constituiion expressly prohibiting the State from accepting the Honorable
Court's compulsory jurisdiction, the recognition of the Honorable Court’'s compulsory
jurisdiction is compleie and effective. Similarly, the second term under the State's
declaration can be interpreted as not adadressing the jurisdiction of the Court at all, but
rather the domestic legal efiect of the Court's judgments. Alternatively, the second term
can Ye interpreted 2s encompassing rnights and duviies under both domestic and
international law, so as to prohibit a judgmeni of the Court from creauing or abolishing
rights that were not previcusiy proiected under that law.

These observations illusirate that both terms are obscure, with no definite means
of determining in what cases, and to what extent, the Honorable Court may hear,
consider and render binding judgments in respect of the State regarding the interpretation
and apolication of the Convention. Consequently, the terms should be considered faislly
ambiguous. Moreover, to the extent that the meaning and scope o0i the terms may
ultimately depend upon a subjective judgment by the State as to what provisions of the
Constitution are "relevant”, in what respect the State's acceptance of the Honoreble
Court's jurisdiction must be “consistent” with those provisions, or the content of the
"existing rights or duties" of any private citizen, the term would undermine the Court's
exclusive authority 1o determine its own jurisdiction and thereby also render the term
invalid.'®

-

'> Ia the czniaxi of ths Iniemeciionzl Coum of Justice, “subisciive” or “ssli-judging”™ r2servetions 9 e compulsory
jurisdiction of ihe ICJ are universslly (2cognized &S conivary 10 Anicle IZ{5) of ke 1CJ Sisivte pursueni 6 which th2 ICY
itseli decides the issue of its jurisdiction. These ypes of reservations most commenly leeve it 1o the sizte claiming ths
reservaion 1o deiermine vehether = mater e "aseaatizlly vehinln the domestic lurisdicuen”™ of 1the sizie and thereiore ercluaed

from the ICY's jurisdiction. ilany authors have S:3clarad sush resarvations ¢ b2 invalid, Ssee RAsnhaya Szersnz, Ths
Comin sy JUSISDICTION OF TES [HTZSNATIONAL COUST 0F JusSTiIcs {(1S5S3) &t 4.
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2. THE TERMS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER ARTICLES 62 OR 75
OF THE CONVENTION AND ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE
OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE CONVENTION

Even in the event that ine terms In the State's declaration under Article 62 of the
Convention could be interpreted with sufficient clarity to purport to deprive the Honorabdle
Court of jurisdiction to hear and determine the preseni Apolication, the Commission
considers that both terms are impermissible, because they are not authorized under
Articles 62 or 75 of the Convention, and are incompatible with the obiect and purpose of
the Convention.

At page /7 ot Its legel argument on preliminary objections, the Siaie advances ihe
following interpretation of its declaration:

The State subimits that the resarvation of the State precludsas the assertion ¢f jurisciction by the
Ccurt in thiase casss. in the sbsence cf anv special agreement on he par: of the S:iat2 recognizing
the junsdiction o tha Court in these specific cases the Cour: can axargise no contentious iurisdiciion
I these matters. Tne exsrcise oi compulscory iuriscdicticn by the Cowrt would not ze consistent with
the relavant sections oi the Constitution of tha Sepubiic 27 Trinidsd and Tobsao. The =sxercisa of
compulsory jurisdiction by the Couri in this ¢2s2 in favour ¢f the apalicents would creziz righss for
private citizens vwhich do niot exisi under the laws of Trinidad and Tobajo.

However, the State offers no explanation or clarification as to the precise manner
in which these terms are alleged to deprive the Honcracle Court of junsdiction. For
example, State does not identify the relevant sections of i1ts Consutution with which the
State's recognition of jurisdiction is slleged to be inconsistent, nor does it identify which
rights it alleges a judgment of the Honorable Court in ihe Constentine et a/. Case woulad
create. To this extent, the Commission has been precluded from fully responding to the
State's preliminary objection in this matter.

To the extent that the terms may be interpreted to condition the exercise of ithe
Honorable Court's compulsory junisdiction on the provisions oi the State’'s domestic law,
they are not authorized by Articles 62 or 75 of the Convention, nor are they compaiibles
with the object and purpose of the Convention. For the same rezsons, the justificztions

offered by the State for the condition are fundamentally unsound.

First, the terms are not authorized under Article 62(2) of the Convention as valid
conditions on the acceptance of the Honorable Court's jurisdiction.'® By its expressed
provisions, the only qualifications to the Court's jurisdiction permitted under Article 62(2)
are those based on reciprocity, temporal conditions or conditions \which limit the
jurisdiction of the Court to 2 specific case or cases. The Honorable Court recently held
that Article 62 of the Convention provides an exhaustive enumeration of the terms that 5
State Pzarty may place upon its acceptance o7 the Honorable Court's compulsory
jurisdiction:

> Articls 6212) of the Convention oigvidss: “Such declarstion misv ba macde vncanditionzlly. on the conditicon of recipracrly,
iof 2 spacisied peried, or for speains czses. I : 3
transmit copiss thersef 1o the cihar member stsiss of the Organization ang 10 in2 Seciatary of e Couri.”
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Accepiance of the Court’'s binding jurisdiction 1s an wonclad clause to which there cz2n be no
hmitétiens exceor those axprassly providsd for in Article 62{1) of the American Convention.
Because the cleuse 15 so fundamental to the operaticn oi the Conveniion's system of
protection, 12 cenno: be &t the mercy oF limitstions not alrecdv sr:pu!atﬂd but invoked by
States Pariies for internal reasons. ¥’ (emphasis added]

The terms in the Staie's declaration in the present case cannoi ieasonabiy be
interpreted as falling into any of the categories of conditions stipulated under Article 62.
A requirement of reciprociiy is not stipulated, no tempora! limitations are prescribed, and
the terms do not define or prescribe a specific case or czses to which the Honorable
Court’'s jurisdiction will be considered to a2oply. As the terms of the Sta:e’s declaration
are not zuthorized as valid conditions within the terms of Article 62, they are not
sanctioned¢ by the Convention and are therefore impermissible.

Moreover, the terms oi the State's declaration of acceptance are not authorized as
a reservation under Article 19 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaiies
(hereinafter the “Vienna Conveniion™)*® and corresponding principles of international law,
as incorporated by reference through Article 75 of the Convention.'® In particular, the
terms are impermissibie by reason of Ariicle 13{c) of the Vienna Convention, because
they are incompatiole with ithe object and purpose of the American Convention.

In particular, to the exiten: that the terms contained In the State's declaration ot
acceptance may be interpreted to condition the exercise of the Honorable Court's
compulsory jurisdiction upon the content of Trinidad and Tobago‘s domesiic lavy, it is ine
Commission's position thai conditions of this nature are inconsistent with the object and
nurpose of the Convention, and of Article €2 of the Convention in particular.

In this regard, the Honorable Court and other international supervisory bodies have
recognized and emphasized the distinct nature of human rights ireaties, in respect of
which States Parties are dzemed to submit themselves to a legal order within which they
assume various obligations, not in reletion to other siates parties, but toward all
individuals within their jurisdiction.*® It must also be considered ihat ithe obligations

‘" tvcher Czse, sucrz, pacs. 36, See 3150 Consticuiisnsl Court Case, supra.

12 Lricle 19 of (he Vienn2 Conventian on 122 Lavy of T re2ties provices ae icliovwss:
Arzicle 12 - rarmmvlation of Beservatlions

o tOrmulsie 5 ressos2ion unles

1
s

A Stats may, when signing, ratifying, accepting, approving or 2ss2ding 10 5 &

{2) e resepration s prghibited oy the (reaty;

{b) :ihe treaiy provides that oaly szecifiad ressreztions, Ahich AC not inciuded tha re32naticn 1N GUSsSUSnh, M2y Se maS2. Gf

[e) in cases not felling under sub-garasraphs (a) and (b}, the rasarvaticn is incompaiible with the object 2nd purpose of the
reaty.

¥ Anicle 75 of tha Conveniidoa o.m':':as- "This Convantien shall be sudisct o rzgasmvations Gnly in coniocrmity ity the

ProviIsicns gi he V|=nn= Convention on e Law of Treazias signas on Viey 23, '-E'E'a N

23 See A Coun H.8., The £fiace of Faservetions in the £ntry intG Soice of the American Conaventicn 6o Fumon Righis (Arts.

< ang 78), Ad-:;o*y Opinicn n_..C 2232 of Seprember 28, 1222,5ar. A Ne. 2 (r'-*B }, pars. 25 (Gaclening inat

modasn humasan fighis tr2zties in geaerel, snd the American Coavenuon in pariiculzr, zr2 nat mulidaizia! ircanes 2f
the traditiongl iype concl:ded 1o accomplish ing resiprocal exchange of jichts {or the muiual benein of Ine
contrasting Siates. Thsir obizct angd pursocse Is ih2 protsction of the basic rights of individuzl Ruman DEINGS
irraszective of eir nationslity, boih szz2inst the Steic oi their asztiznality z2nd ell othsr contiacting Sizies. In
concluding these aumzn agnls ireati2s, the Sistes can be deemes 1o subimil taemselses 2 3 lagzl order wnithin
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incurred by states parties to the Convention take precedence over those under their
domestic laws,*’ but that :he jurisdiction of the supervisory bodies under the Convention is
essentially subsidiary in naiture, being reserved for situations in vwhich domestic remedies
are not available or effective.“* Further, it is clear from the terms of Ariicle 82 of the
Convention that, where States Parties declare their acceptance of the Honorable Court's
compulsory jurisdiction, whether conditionally or unconditionally, that jurisdiction
necessarily extends to "all matters relating to the interpretation and apoplication of the
Convention.” In this connection, the Honorable Couri has held that Article 62 of the
Convention is essential to the efficacy of the mechanism of international protection, and
therefore must be interpreted and applied in such a way thai the guarantee that it
esiablishes is truly practical and eifective, .given the special nzture of human rights
treaties and their collective enforcement.?3

When interpreted in the context of these principles and purposes underlying the
Convention and its supervisory organs, it is plain that the apparent motive underlying the
terms of tne Siate's declaration of acceptance of the Honorable Court's jurisdiction is
impermissidle under Article 19{c}) of the Vienna Convention and general grincioles of
internationat law. In particular, 10 the exten: that the terms seeXk to sutjugate the Court's
authority 1o interpret, appiy and issue judgments respectling the Convention to the
requiremenis of the State's internal law, such consequenceas are ciearly inconsisient with
the requirements of the Convention and general principles of internstional law that
prohibit a state from minvoking the provisions of its internal law as justificaticn for its
failure to perform a treaiy. In this connection, Article 2 of the Convention specifically
requires States Parties to adopt, in accordance with their constitutional processes and the
provisions of the Convention, such legislation or other measures as may be necessary to
give effect to the rights and ireedoms exercised under the Conveniion, where the
exercise of those rights and freedoms are not already ensured by legislative or other
provisions. The apparent intent of the terms in the Staie’s declaration is patently
inconsistent with these most fundamental provisions of the Convention. The Commission
notes in this regard that Trinidad and Tobago did not purport to tzke any reservations to
Articles 1 or 2 of the Convention. nor to any other procedural or sudstantive provisions,

vehich they. for thie common g00d, 33sum2 varieus abligelicns, not i el2iion 0 othsr Staies, but towwerds ell
individuals within their ierisgiction.}

** Sse WA Court H.R., lnizsmziiznz! Resconsibility for the Promulesiicn enG Enfercemen: of i3ws in viglston of ths
Convention {Ariicies i nG 2 oi thi2 Americen Convention on Humsn Righis], Advisery Cpinion CC-714/24 of Decemoer S,
1924, Ser. A Na. 14 {1824), parz. 28 (recognizing that “Iplursusnt to international Izvw, all otlioations imposed Ly it must bs
fulfill=g in ecod {2ith; domszsstic 12v2 msy not be invoked to ivsiify nonfulitllment. Thes2 ules may b2 deemad 0 be g2neral
panciples of 12w and have Seen zpplied by the Paimanent Coun of Intarnational Justice and tha lataraational Couit of Justics
even in ¢2ses involving constiiviicnal provisions.™). Sege &/so Convention, Aricle 2 {proviging that '[wlhere the exsreise ¢f
any of the rights or freedoms reierred 0 in Arsicle 7 Is not 2lrezdy ensured by legislailve or other provisions, the Siaies
raries undentaka 10 zdepl, In zccoardancs vt thelr constizutlanal processzss and ihe giovisions i this Convention, sucn
lagislative or othisr measwres s may be nsScesseny 1o give eiiecst 10 1nese rignis orf ircedaoms.™L

‘2 Sss Convention, Preambls {r2cognizing ihat inst ths essentizl richis 2 m:n 372 bHased wpon awuibutes 2f ths humen
parsonality ang thereiore justify proteciion in the iorm of 8 conventicon “reiniorcing or comlem2niing (N2 PrOIECUON DrOVIOED
by the domestic lavw of tha2 Amercan sistes.”); Anticle 46(i)(2) (predicating the 28missibility of netiions defoie ins
Commission in pant on the rasuviramsa: that "the szmedles under domes:ic lave have Zeen sursued and exhzusiced In
accordznce with generzlly acsep:sg princisles of internationzl Isw®). See efso WA Comm. E.R., izrzioni v. Argsntins, C3s
MNo. 3S/26, ANnUaAL REP0ORT 19886, pars. 48 (indicaiing nhat the “internstional proteciion providel by e sucemassny GSdiss ©
the Cenvantion i1t of 2 subsidian neiurs. L

2 pycher Cosz, suprs, paiz. 27. See sisc Constituiional Court £288, supra, 62rs. 29O,

W .

TN
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save Article 4(5) of the Convention.?® In this regard, the Honorable Court has held that 2
state’'s duty to guarantee domestic compliance with the Convention zoolies to both the
substantive and procadural provisions of the treaty:

[the States Parzies to the Convention musi guarente2 compliance with its provisions and its
ofiects (effere wiile) within thelr own domestic faws, This principle agplies not only :0 the
substantive provisicns of humen righis ireaties (in other vworgs, ihe clauses on the proiected
ricnis), but zlso to the crocadural provisions, sush 25 the one concsrning recognition of the
Tribunsl's contentious jurisdiction.>”

The terms of the State's declaration are also inconsistent with the object zand
purpose oi the Convention, and of Chapter VIl in particular, because they undermine ihe
function of the Convention's supervisory regime as a reinforcing and compiementary
system of human rights protection, by apparently denying individuals human rights
protection before the Honorable Court in circumstances where the domestic protection of
Convention rights is also unavazilable.”® In the circumstances of the victims in the
Constaniine et a/. case, for example, the State appears to advocate an interpretation of
the decleration that would deny them eifective protection before both the Honorzble
Court and domestic courts, &gainst laws which authorize the State to deprive them oi
their lives, laws which the Commission has determined violatie the fundamentsi tenets of
Article 4 of the Convention.

Finglly, the terms of the Siate’s declaration, if interpreted so as to deprive the
Honorable Court of jurisdiction in the present case, would appear to limit the Honoratle
Court’'s authority to interpret and acply certain orovisions of the Conveniion in ail cases
before the Court invoiving Trinidad and Tobago, by permiiting the Honorable Court 10
interpret and apply only those rigchts which are already protected under Trinidad and
Tobago's domestic law, and only to the extent that doing so is consistent with the
State’'s domestic consutution. This is clearly contrary to the terms and intent of Article
62 of the Convention, which oreserves the authority of the Court over "all matters
relating to the Interpreiation and application of this Convention.” li a2nything., the
aporopriate means for Trinidad ana Tobago to attempt to condition IS substantive
obligations under the Convention wou!ld be to tzke appropriate and clearly-defined
reservations to tne clzuses on protected rights, and not by endeavonng to restrnic: the
jurisdiction of the Court to interpret and apply the Convention through general anc ili-
defined quaslifications such as those in the State's declaration.

For similar reasons, the justifications oifered by the State for the wnpugned term
are fundamentally unsound. The State argues that its "reservation” canno: be considered

** Tinidad and Tobags's first resarvation 10 the Conveniion piovides as iolicwe:
As resards Arniclz 4{38) ¢f ih2 Conwveniion the CGovemrmen: of Ths Sepuslic of Trinidad and Tobago makes
resSa s atiss i thas ungdar he Isvss of 1inid20 2nd Tobzgo there [ Ao pronizdation 2cainst the Sarmying GUL @ SENISNCS
of destn on & person over seveniy |70) y=2arz of 23e.
> Ivcher Cesse, supre, paca. 37, citing Sursoezn Commissicn of Human Righis, Applications Mo, 13£38%/82, 15300/8% an
15318189, Chrysostomeos &2 al. w. Turkey, Dacisions gad Reports, Siresbaurg, C.E.. 11991) vwol. 55, po. 216-253.
PR e - s - - - o~ - o~ - = - - g, - T - e
*® The Commission aciss in this fegard that Anicle 5 i the Censtitution oi the Resublic of Trinicad and Tedage sizcludes
the challenqing under domastic Bumzn richis ciotaciizns of 1zwe thst had effecti as pamt of the 167 i Tnaidad enc “0DEJG
before ithe ensctmsar of ths Consiiietion. Such Isws include ine msndziory death penalty unager ine Oif2nces AQs:ns: the
Ferson Act.

=l
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contrary 10 ihe object and purpose of the Conveniion, because, in the State's view, ihe
provisions of its Constitution are, and were at the date oi ratification of the Convention,
compatible with the provisions of the Convention. The Stiate zlso argues that the
reservaiion only relates to the optional procedure contained in Ariicle 62 of the
Convention, and thereiore "in no wzay afiscts the substantive rights contained in the
Convention.” However, the State’s position disregards the fact that it is the responsibility
of the Honorable Court, and not the State, to determine whe:her the State's internal iaw,
including its Constitution, is consistent with the rights under the Convention. It also fails
to consider the tact that the Commission has already determined that the State has
commiited serious violations of the victims' rights under Articles 4, 5 and 7 of the
Convention, violations for which the State has provided nc effective or sufficient remedy.
Further, given that the Honoreble Court has the authority to issug a judgment in respect
of the victims with which the Stzte is obliged to comply under Article 53 of the
Convention,*’ it cannot be sz2id that the impugned term of the Siate's declaration of
acceptance goes not aifect tne substantive rights contained in the Convention. Indeed, i
the present circumstances inierpreting Articie 62 of the Convention to authorize the
State’'s terms of acceptance would, in the Commission's vieww, contravene Article 239(a)
of the Convention, by eifectively permitting the Staie to violate the Convention in respact
of the victims with impunity.?®* The Honorable Court recenily made the following pertinent
observauons respecting the connection between declarations under Article 62 of the
Convention and the guarantee oi substantive rights under the Convention:

Acrticla 28(a) of the Amencan Convantuien provices nat ne orevisien of the Convention shsll
be interpreted as permiiting any Sisie Party, group, Of person io suppiess the enjoymeni or
exercise oi the rights and freedoms recognized in the Conven:ion or 10 resirict them 10 2
greater ex:ent :nan is provided for thersin. Any interpretation of :he Convention tha: zllovrs 3
S:aie Parzy 1o rariindraw its recegnition of the Ccecurt's binding jurisdiction, s “=ru would In
the instznt case, wwould imply suppression of the exercise of the rights and freedoms
recognized in the Convention, vwould be contrary 10 its object and purpose as a human riahts
trezty, and wwould deprive all the Convention's beneficienes of the additionsl guarantez of
protection of their righits thst :he Convention's jurisdictional body sffords.*”

Accordingly, to the extent that 2 meaning or purpdose can pbe derived from the
terms of the Staie’'s declaraiion so 3s 10 purport io deprive ithe Honorable Court of
jurisdiction to hear and determine the present case, the Commission contends inai both
terms are impermissible, beceause they are not authorized under Articles 62 or 75 of the

Convention, end are inconsistent with the object and purpose of the Convention.

3. THE TERMS CAN BE SEVERED FROM THE STATE'S DECLARATION
OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE HONORABLE COURT'S COMPULSORY

JURISDICTION

As indicated previously, the Commission submits that the terms in the Staie's
declaration can be interpreted as verifying the non-self-executing naiure of the Honorable

*? The Commission notas ia this r2ca32t 1hat the Siate did not t=ke any rESEf‘!-BEi-E:ﬁi In 1S3psst =i Anticls B2 of the
Conveniicn swhaa it ratifisd the ':Qﬂ‘.'E’utl:"l

“ Aricle 29(a) provides: "MNo Siovision &f this Conventicn shizll b2 int erpreq.e... 25: {a) sermiiiinz a0y Staie Fanty,
persSon 10 SUSHIesS Ine en'ovm-m or exerrcise of the fighis and ireedcims resogniced in this Canvealion o7 10 resuic
a Grester exieni han 15 pI'GUIJ::E for hzrsin® '

*3 jvcher Cess, sudre, 58ra. 41. Sce &lss Consiituiionst Count Case. suprs, nars. 20,

.-u

S =
L 10

iavs.
ih2m

RECEIVED DATE : 07/15/00 11:41 S



' 000046

Court’s judgment’'s under the State's domestic lavy, rather than as hmiting the Court's
compulsory jurisdiction under the Convention to hear and determine cases against the
State. Alternatively, should the terms be interpreted as purporting to deprive the Court of
jurisdiction in this case, the Commission considers that the terms are impermissible 2nd

can be severed from the State's declaration, leaving the Siate's recognition of the Court's
compulsory jurisdiction intact.

The Honorable Couri has emphasized that it is for the Court as master of its own
jurisdiction, and not for State Parties, to determine its competence 10 entertain 2 case.””
This necessarily extends 10 interpreting and evaluating the validity of teims placed upon
declarations of acceptance under Article 62 of the Convention. In its recent judgments in
the Baruch Ivcher Bronstein and Constitutional Court Cases, ithe Honorzble Court
specificaily disapproved of restrictions placed upon its compulsory jurisdiction that would

threaten the integrity of ihe mechanism under Article 62(1} of the Convention:

Interoreting the Convention in accordance wiith its cbject and purpose {ci. inf;& 32), the Courst
must act in @ mzanner thai preserves ine integrity of the mschanism provided for in Articls
62{1) of the Ccnvention. Thzt mechanism cannot be subordinaied to any restrictions th2: tha
responden: State mighi 2dd to the terms Of its recognition of the Court's binging recognition,
gs thai would advarsely zffect ihe eificacy of the mechzanism and cculd obstrudt izs future
deveiopment.©?

In hght of these considerations, the Commission is 0i the view that the impugned
terms of Trinidad and Tobago’s acceptance of the Honoreble Court's jurisdiction, or the
offending portions thereoi, can be severed from the State’'s deciaration of acceptance of
the Court's compulsory jurisdiction, leaving the latter valid and effective. In analyzing the
etfect of the term, it should first be considered that, by accepting the Honorable Couit’s
compulsory jurisdiction, 1pso facto the State intended to be bound by the jurisdiction of
the Honorzble Court in respect of ai |least some matters. Otherwise, the declaration
would serve no purpose. Indeed, it is apparent from ithe penultimate clause of the
declaration that the State contemplated and intendsd that the Honorable Court would
give judaments In cases arising from Trinidad and Tobago. and the State has accordingly
intended to submit to this jurisdiction.

NMioreover, it musit be considered that the American Convention is o1 a distinct
nature, in that it is intended to opiotect the human rights of individuals within the
jurisdiction of States Parties to the Convention.’* Accordingly, the Stale's reservation
should be Interpreted in 3 way 10 sirengthen, ifather than “weaken, this regime, and
therefore to enhance rather than diminish the human rights proteciions of individuals in
the hemisphere.®’ Similarly, the effect of the State's condition must be interpreted in light
of the fact that the Convention imparis upon the Honorabls Court a vital role Iin ensuring

~ ~— -
uz

0 See lvehor Csse, supra, par2s. 32, 33, 34; Constitutions! Court Cese, supra, psias. 31, 22, 33.

>t fvehor Czse, suprs para. 35; Censtitutional Court Csse, Supnrg, pare. 34.

*? | it= decision in the Vivtana Gallarde Case, the Hanaratle Count defined the o%j2ci and purpose of the Conwvention ic es
the protection oi the basic rights of humizan bzaings. The Court 2180 concluded a1, 12xen 1oceiher with the nNsed to £igiec
the inteqniy of the Conveaticn sysi2m, the Convantion should e "intergrated in favor o tha individesl wwio 15 the object ©
tntérnational arstaction, a¢ loag 28 SLCh 2a intergreigiicn does net esult in e modificatien of hz sysiem.” IFA Coun H.hq,,
In the matter of Viviana Gallz-co, Ser. & Ne. £L10i1/37 {1982), pere. 16.

% See The Sifect of Reservations on ihs Sniry ints Force of the Americen Conveniicn on Humsn Righis, Acvisciv Oomacn
OC-2/82, psras. 22.3&, See sfso American Conveniicn, Anticle 23ia).

)
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respect for the Inter-American human rights regime, by rendering fina! a2nd binding
judaments on all matters relating to the interpretation and application of the Convention.
Consequently, the impugned terms should be severed irom the State's declaration of
acceptance, and should not be considersd to nullify the declaration /n fofo, in order to
ensure the fundamental human rights of the victims in the Constantine et a/. Case and
similarly-situated individuals who otherwise have no effective means oi protection.

Further, in the current circumstances, the State musi have been aware that iis
putative restrictions on the Court's jurisdiction were of guestionable validity., It would
have been plainly obvious io the State that restrictions of this nature weie not authorized
under the terms of Article 62 of the Convention. In addition, no other states that had
accepted the Court's jurisdiction at the time of Trinidad and Tobzgo's zccession to the
Convention in May 1997 had cicimed terms or conditions of this nz2ture, nor have any
since. Indeed, most had accepted the Court's jurisdiction unconditionallv.*” Moreover. as
noted previously, it is a weil-established princicle of international law, and a fundamental
precept underlying the American Convention, that states may not invoke the provisions of
their internal law as justification for their failure to perforim a treaty, a principle recognized
and reinforced in Article 2 of the Convention as & binding obligation on States Parties,
including Trinidad and Tobago. This is, however, effectively what the State seeks to
accomplish through its interpretation of the terms of iits acceptance. These iactors
suggest that the State acceptied the Honorable Court's jurisdiction with the undersianding
that its impugned term may subsequently be determined invalid by the Honorzble Court.

The European Court of Human Rights in the cese loizidou v. Turkey™" took a
similar view In determining that an invalid condition could be severed irom Turkev's
acceptance of the European Court's compulsory jurisdiction. As noted at Part V.B of the
Commission’'s Application, the EBuropean Court In the LorziGou case iound that restricticns
ratione loci attached to Turkey's declarations under Article 25°° and 46°° of the European
Convention accepting the compulsory jurisdiction of the Europezn Commission and Court

** ps of M3y 22, 1$S1, when the Sspudlic o Trinidzd and Tobago depcsit2d its insuunment oi sdherance 1o the Amarican

Convaniion on Humen Righis, 12 of the 13 Siziss Farties 1nat hac 2ascepiad ths Court's compulsony junsdiciion Cig o

uncctndltmr.zlb, 07 an coadition of reciprocity 2r ncn-rsticeciivity only. See 3:3s5ic Document Panzivang 0 Heman Righis ia the

Inter-American Systam, OSAMS L VALS2 doc. 21 rev. 3 (2 iMay 13E6), pp. 23-37.

23 Suyr. Count =.R., {oizidoy v. Turkey (Picliminery Objeciiens) (Judament 23 wiarch 1885) Sar. A No. 310, 20 =.AH.RK.n. 88,

* Tha relevan: provisions of Article 23 ¢f the Europ2an Cenvention, pior to the coming inio force i Frotocol 11, provided

23 {olloves:

i. The Commission may recsive penions addressad 1o the Secreizry General of the Council 21 Swrops from any 2eisan,
non-governmentzl c:ganisstlion or armup of individuals claiming to be ihe viciim oi a viclation by cnes cf thz2 High
Coniracting Parties of the aghis sei ionih in (the] Convenisn, srevided that tne Hizn Conwrzsciing Famy 202ins: which
tne complain: hzs bezen lodgued has daclared thet 1t recognizes he compsignc? :f the Commissicn t& 7fe€CEIVE SUCH
petiticns. Thoss of ihe High Coniraciing Panti2s whe hava made such 2 declersilon ¢ndemexs nGi 19 NInger In 25y way
the effective axercise i this nahi.

2. Such declarzticns may 32 fzr = scaciliss panod.

37 Article 48 eof the Cenvention, odor 1o the coming into force oi Protocal 11, steied:

"ll

i. Any of the =High Conir2<ting Famies may a1 any im2 deslere th2t it recognites as compulsery (950 76CI¢ anG withoul
specizl zarsament ths jurisdiciicn of ke Court In all maters concarning thc imisrore:aiion and 2pplicalion i ihe
...Convanzion.

2. The declereiion reigireg 0 23bove msy 22 made vassncizlonzily of on CONCHION ©f 72Cigrocily on tne pait o1 severzl of
centatnn other =igh Coniracung Pani2s 67 ior 8 apﬁcified 2EnSE.
3. Taece Sa2zlarations shall be deposiies wvith ihe Secietany Ganarzl of e Touncil of Swrags wrng shall wransmit oxpizs

thereet 10 ihe Sigh Contyaciing ranies.

RECEIVED DATE : 07/15/00 41:41 IS

vl



" O v

s 0000 48

were invalid as being incompatible with the object and purpose of the European
Convention.>®

As a conseguence o7 this finding, 1t was also necessary for the Couit to determine
the effect of the invalid condition on Turkey's acceptance of the European Court's
iurisdiction. Turkey, hike Trnmidad an¢ Tobago in the present case, argued that if the
restrictions attached to iis Ariicles 25 and 46 declarations were not rscognized 10 be
valid, the declarations should be considered null and void in their entirety.

The European Court ultimaiely determined that the restrictions in Turkey's
declarations could be separzted from the remainder o7 the t12xt of the declarations,
leaving intact the sacceptance of the optional clauses, and therefore that Turkey's
declarations under Articles 25 and 46 of the Convention constiiuted valid acceptances of
the competence of the jurisdiction of the Commission and the Court.> In so finding, the
Court emphasized the "special characier of the Convention as an instrument oi European
public order (ordre public}) for the protection of Individuzai human teings”, as well as the
Couri’'s mission under Article 19 of the Convention 10 “ensure the observance ofi the
engagements undertaken by the High Centracting Parties."*” The Court also considered
that Turkey "musti have been aware, in view of the consisient practice of Contraciing
Parties under Articles 25 and &6 to accept unconditionzlly the compeience of ihe
Commission and the Court, that the impugned restrictive clauses were of questionable
validity under the Convention system and might be deemed impermissible by the
Convention organs".”" Finally, the Court considered that the "special character” of the
Convention regime also militated in favor of the severance oi the impugned clsuses, since
“it is by this technique that the nights and frecedoms sei oui In the Convention may be
ensured in all areas falling within Turkey's "jurisdiction”™ wiihin the meaning of Articie 1
of the Convention.™** In light of all of these considerations, the European Court examined
the text of the declarations and concluded that the restriciions ratione /oci could be
severed, leaving Turkey's accepiance of the Court's compulsory jurisdiction intact.™

Based upon the above considerations, the Commission svomits that the impugned
terms in Trinidad and Tobago's declaration can be severed withcut aliering the Stzie's
acceptance of the Honorable Court’s compulisory jurisdiction.

32 Jurksy's Jsnuszry 22, 1990 dsclsration under Antkcle 46 oi'r' ihe Eu ‘opean Convenlidn socenung th: zompulsony
junsdicticn of the turopesn Touns prswicad in pani &s follows:”

The Sovemmen: <f th2 Republic of Turkay 2Stiag In a:co:::ance with Arizle 435 of th2 Suropesn Convantion 197
she Prortaciion of Suman 3lichic 2nd Fundemental Fraadoms, heredy rscoanizes 25 comisulsery iIp30 fssic and
without ssecial mr emeni hs jurissiction of the Sursoesn Court of Human nighis i all Matizss concemins ine
Intersieiation =nd anslicatan oi :he Convzatlsn thzt relate 10 ths axerciss of junisciciion within e Mmeaning 2i
Smzle 1 of the Convaniinn, periormed vaithin ihie Cﬁyﬁduﬁﬂs of the naticid! :0rriiCry Di 73S 5"9.!..::'! of Turxey,
anc provided isrthar thas -‘-uc‘n maiiers nsve ;l’"‘"lc”ﬁlv nean examined by ihe Commissicn wthin the powas
conizrred upon it oy Turkay.”® [empheésis 842 3g]

The complain: in Lofzidou i=laied 1o = wigl2tion of ine Zurcgean Conveniion slisced t0 hava been p2ipeirs: d by Tuikish
soldiers in the Turkish-occunied area of northern Cyprus. Turkey therafors slleged n2t the rssiniction 7&iione I5¢i on s
sccaptanca of the jurisdiction pracivdad the Zureacsan Commission and Count frem eniantaining ths ¢ss2.

3 L gizidoy v. Turksy, supra, 3133. €7, 23,

0 1d., tara. 3.

1 Jd., oeie. 5.

2 /d., para.
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Vi. CONCLUSION

~

In summary, the Commission takes the following pos:tions on the issues raised by-

the State in its preliminary objection.

With respect to the State's first ground, the Commission considers ihat the phrase
"its jurisdiction accepted” in Article 51 of the Convention is properly interpreted as
modifying the reference in Article 57 10 “the Court”, so as 1o clarify that the Commission
IS precluded from preparing 3 repori under Article 51 oi the Convention in those cases
where the State concerrmed has accepted the compulsory iurisdiction of the Court and
either the Commission or the Court submit the matter to the Court within the three-month
period under Article 51. The phrase should not, as the State has suggested, be
interpretec as Mmodifying ine reference in Article 51 to “the matter” so as to require the
Honorable Court to accept jurisdiction over an application within the three-month period
prescribed thereunder. In the present case, the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago had
accepted the Honorable Court’s compulsory jurisdiction orn May 28, 1391 and remains
bound by those obligations in respect of the present cases pursuant to 7&5(2) of the
Convention, and the Commission filed the application in this case with the Court within
the three month period following transmission of the Commission’s report under Article
50 of the Convention to the State. Consequently, the provisions of Article 31 of the
Convention present no bar to the Honorable Court's jurisdiction in the Constantine er al.
Case.

With respect to the State's second and third grounds, the Commission submits
that the two terms in the State's deciaration of acceptance ofi ithe Honorable Court's
compulsory jurisdiction under Article 62 of the Convantion do not preclude the Honorable
Court's jurisdiction in the Coastantine et a/. Case. First, the terms, while obscure, can te
interpreted coniunciively 2s concerning the non-sslf-executing nature under the Staie’s
domestic law oi the Coui's judgments and :herefore as having 2 meaning that does not
deprive the Court of ‘urisdiction to hear and determine the gresent Appiication.
Alternatively, to the exter:i inai th2 terms are interpretec o purport to deprive the Court
of jurisdiction in this case, the terms should be considersd excessively vague and
ambiguous for this purposs, mcompatible with Articles 62 and 75 oi the Convaniuion and
its object and purpose. and thersefore impermissible, and should be seversd irom the
State's declaration of accentance of the Honcrable Couri’'s compulscry jusisdic:ion.

Vi. PETITION

On the basis o7 thz ior2going anailysis 2nd concluzions, the Commission reiterziss
!

the relief sought in Par: VIl of izs Apphczation in tha Consiantine &t &/. Lase, and
respectfully requests that :h2 Honorzable Ccurt:

i. Reject the preliminary cbjection presenied by tihe Republic o Trnidad anc
T0oDago: '

2. Proceed wiih ';*;-3 consideraition o7 ine instant cases:

o
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3. Convoke a hearing on the merits of the case &t its earliest convenience, aivan
that the rights of the viciims continue to be preiudiced by the actions of the
Republic oi Trinidad and Tobago, ‘and given the urgent naturs of ihe case as
involving the impiementation of capital punishment.
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